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Taking Georgians’ pulse

Findings from August 2022 face to face survey

Carried out for NDI by CRRC Georgia

Research is funded by the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
through the foreign, commonwealth and development office’s good governance fund.



www.ndi.org

AUGUST POLL
Fieldwork dates: 14 July - 15 August
2022

2,104 completed interviews (28%
response rate)

The average margin of error is +/- 2%

Note: the margin of error is different
for every response

Shift from face-to-face to telephone
method might affect a change on
historical slides.

SAMPLE

< A nationally representative sample (excluding
occupied territories) including oversampled areas of
the Capital, large Urban, Small Urban, Rural and
Minority Settlements;

% Large Urban stratum consists of cities with a
population 40K or more: Batumi, Zugdidi, Rustavi,
Poti, Gori, and Kutaisi;

% Small Urban stratum consists of the rest of the
cities/dabas holding urban status;

< Minority stratum consists of settlements, where
ethnic minorities (mostly Armenians & Azerbaijani)
compose at least 40% of the voters in given
settlement. Settlements within this stratum are
dispersed throughout Kvemo Kartli, Samtskhe-
Javakheti & Kakheti regions.
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Methodology

We use random sampling at all stages. We use a complex survey design:

« Stratification — dividing population in relatively homogenous sub-groups; and
+ Clustering — randomly selecting small geographic areas for each sub-group (stratum).
+ Households are selected via random route sampling;

+ Respondents are selected using a Kish table;

+ Randomly selected households and individuals are not substituted;

« All interviews were conducted face-to-face with 18+ population, using tablets, in
Georgian, Armenian, and Azerbaijani languages.

Quality control

- All interviewers receive special training;

DS

+ CRRC central office coordinators conduct quality control interviews.



General mood, state of
democracy
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P ‘ ‘ t There are different opinions regarding the direction in which
u ra I y S ay Georgia is going. Using this card, please, rate your answer. (q1)

G B Georgia is going in the right direction B Georgia is going in the wrong direction
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Majority of
Thilisi residents
not happy about
the country
direction

There are different opinions regarding the direction in which
Georgia is going. Using this card, please, rate your answer. (q1)
Thilisi only.

B Georgia is going in the right direction B Georgia is going in the wrong direction
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Georgians say
democracy is,
first of all,
equality before
the law anc
freedom of
speech

)

What does democracy mean to you? Up to three things.

Open question. (q8)

Freedom of speech/media
/ hearing different

Equality before the law/
protection of justice

views
54
60 52,
NO
40
20
O U T T
2014 2019 2022
Protection/defense of
human rights
60
335 33 33
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L | V | n I n a Overall, how important or unimportant is it for you to live in a
g democratic country? (q9)

B Important EM Not important M DK HRA

democratic
country is
Important
for majority
of Georgians

December 2018 December 2021 August 2022
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M aJ O rlty Say In your opinion, is Georgia a democracy now? (q10)
Georgia not
a democracy

Citizens living in the ethnic
minority settlements and
supporters of Georgian
Dream are more likely to
say that Georgia is a
democracy.

20
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Majority: pemocrey mesorgeay
Georgianota

good example

for neighbors

g BE om

Is a good example for  Used to be a good example, Has never been a good
neighboring countries to  but has not been inrecent example for neighboring

follow years countries to follow
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INncrease in
support for
protection of

LGBTQI+
rights

Please tell me how important or unimportant is the protection
of rights of the following minorities? (q42)

@ Important Neutral @ Not important

People with disabilities Ethnic minorities
1000 O O— —0 92
75 () 81
o f
50
25
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Religious minorities LGBTQl+
100
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National and local issues
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JO DS risi N g What are the most important national issues facing you
’ and your family? Please name up to three. (q12)
DIr1ces anc
80

poverty remain W\
top national . " i AW g

concerns r—

2010 2014 2018 2022 2010 2014 2018 2022 2010 2014 2018 2022

Jobs Rising prices / inflation Poverty

Ethnic minorities are more Iikely 20 Territorial integrity Pensions Human rights
than others to name poverty; unlike
the rest of Georgian citizens, ethnic 60

minorities don’t name territorial
integrity among the most important 40
national issues. 20 2 ”

National priorities are similar across o——m—m—m—— T T
partisan lines. 2010 2014 2018 2022 2010 2014 2018 2022 2010 2014 2018 2022
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Majority say

in the last 10
years situation got
worse in regards
to territorial
integrity, poverty
and crime

For each issue, how do you think the situation has changed in Georgiain the
last 10 years? Has it gotten worse, stayed the same or gotten better? (q13)

W Better Same M Worse MDK

Affordable healthcare

Freedom of speech

Education

Human rights

Court system

Corruption

Crime

Poverty

Territorial integrity
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CO m pa red to 201 8 : For eaf:h.issue, how do you think.the situation has changedin
Georgiain the last 10 years? Has it gotten worse, stayed the

NOW |eSS people Say same or gotten better? (q13) Part 1
there |S prOgreSS |n W Better © Same MWorse MDK HRA

N

August 2022
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Compared to 2018,
now less people say
there is progress in
regards to affordable
healthcare and
freedom of speech

For each issue, how do you think the situation has changedin
Georgiain the last 10 years? Has it gotten worse, stayed the

same or gotten better? (q13) Part 2

M Better Same H Worse H DK HRA

Corruption

Crime

Poverty

Territorial integrity

August 2022
December 2021
June 2018

August 2022
December 2021
June 2018

August 2022
December 2021
June 2018

August 2022
December 2021
June 2018
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Low quality of
education and
online classes
named as top
challenges

What are three biggest issues facing the education system in
Georgia today? (q15)

=8-Low quality of education =0=Difficulties associated with online classes
High cost of education in the universities =o=Low qualifications of teachers/lecturers
=8=High price of study materials/books =8=|ow salaries of teachers/lecturers

=9=High cost of tutors

31
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it - What are three biggest issues facing the education system in
Tbl l ISI eS| dents Georgia today? (q15 X Settlement) Part 1

are especially
concerned about
low quality of
education and
poor qualification
of teachers

11 k9 A 0
p1 Pl hojiohs :
l 18 c 1 5
o 5 11 153k ‘3 . 13 P4h 1] g n2h 4 15015
Low quality Difficulties High cost of Low High price of Low salaries High cost
of education associated education qualifications study of teachers/ of tutors
with online in the of teachers/ materials/books lecturers
classes universities lecturers
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f What are three biggest issues facing the healthcare system
Cost o today? (q16)
—Cost of medicine

’T.I ed i C i n e h a S == Cost of medical care/doctor's visits

Lack of professionalism/qualification of doctors
= Poor quality medicine

DEcCome even ol e e s .
Digger concern .
for citizens : - :

100

46 50
41
40
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25 30
26
15 14 15 20
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0
August 2020 December 2020 July 2021 August 2022
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Water supply,
roads, sewage,
and homeless
animals named
as the top local
concerns

What are three most important infrastructural issues
in your city/village? (q14)

- Water supply Roads Sewage
2016 2019 2022 2016 2019 2022 2016 2019 2022
- Homeless animals Pollution of environment Clean streets
40
20

0 T T T T T T T T T T T T T
2016 2019 2022 2016 2019 2022 2016 2019 2022
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Thilisi is most
concerned about
cleanness of
streets, cost of
utilities, and
homeless animals

What are three most important infrastructural issues
in your city/village? (q14). Thilisi only.

Pollution of Cost of Homeless Traffic Clean streets
environment utilities animals

Public Roads Parking Trash
transport collection
60
40
20 /\/\v \/\
16 14 m 14 W 12
N
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Roads, homeless

animals and
water supply
amongst the
leading local
ISsues

What are three most important infrastructural issues
in your city/village? (g14 x Settlement)

Water supply

Roads

Sewage

Homeless animals
Pollution of environment
Clean streets

Cost of utilities

Traffic

Trash collection

Public transport

Homeless animals

Sewage

Water supply

Roads

Pollution of environment
Cost of utilities

Clean streets

Sports and leisure facilities
Parks and green spaces
Public transport

National
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Pollution of environment
Cost of utilities
Homeless animals
Traffic

Clean streets

Public transport

Roads

Parking

Trash collection

Parks and green spaces

Water supply

Sewage

Roads

Gas Supply

Street lights
Availability of internet
Trash collection
Homeless animals
Clean streets
Playgrounds

Capital
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Rural
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Roads

Sewage

Homeless animals

Clean streets

Pollution of environment
Cost of utilities

Public transport

Traffic

Parks and green spaces
Water supply E

Minority
settlements
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Roads

Trash collection
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Economy
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State Of Using this card, please evaluate the current situation
of Georgia's economy. (q18)

e C O n O m y March 2016 ™ June 2018 ™ July 2019 MW August 2022

perceived
as bad

66 63

57

38 38
29 31

Good Average Bad

24
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PIUTAITTY SQY  ftord rore the same oress than you couid s years agor (a17)
they can
afford less

than five

years ago

More The same Less DK
25
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Every third
citizen
struggled to
buy food

In the last 12 months, how often did it happen that you did not
have enough money to buy the food you or your family needed?

(q19)

Every month or more often Less often than every Never

month
26



Institutions and leaders
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Performance of
the government
‘emains same —
nalf of the
hopulation say
it’s doing a bad
job

Please, tell me, how would you rate the performance of the

current government? (q2)

B Good HBad HDK

Mar

48

44

H RA

2018

Dec

Apr

Jul

2019

11

38

10)

52

36

Nov

Dec

2020

Jul

2021

Dec

Feb

Mar

2022

Aug

28
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Thilisi and other
large cities are
most critical
towards the
government, SO
are the younger
citizens

Please, tell me, how would you rate the performance of the
current government? (g2 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party closest

to you)
B Bad H Good

National

Capital
Large urban
Small urban

Rural

Minority settlements

18-34
35-54
55+

Male

Female

Georgian Dream (27%)
Opposition supporters (24%)
Did not name a party (50%)

51 41
60 35
| 59 34 |
49 44
44 45
38 53
57 37
49 40
47 45
50 43
52 39
13 84
75 20
60 27

29
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President’s
negative job
assessment
has increased

How would you rate the performance of...? (q4)
B Good Average M Bad B DK H RA

Prime Minister President
9 SRyl isfuofsfofe]” ofs ¢ 2 6o
14 || 16 17 ™ B EE Rl
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Parliament
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How much do you agree or disagree with the following
statements? (q5)

Majority remain

skeptical -

hat

B Agree B Disagree B DK B RA

If | tell a member of the

August 2022 36
. o Parliament about issues in my - oy TR
pa rl I a I I l e r t I S community, he/she will take ecember
action to help solve the July 2021 26
. problem
responsive o August 2022 36
. . e y Parliament is passing legislation ~December 2021 36
citizens’ needs = wmesmeen o m—
March 2016 37
Parliament is effectively August 2022 33
overseeing the actions of the
government (ministries) December 2021
August 2022 27
. . December 2021 2
Parliament communicates
regularly with citizens July 2021 24
March 2016 25

ul

¥
¥y

ul

o
[*)]
=

(o))
o

(%]

o

wu
w
ol o))

=

w
(9]
S
(9]
N
S
=
w
o

[
0]

co

=

=
Ui
(]

N
N

31

=
U=
o

[
U

co
w
(%)
[e)]
s F
o N
s
o
N
N
=
0o



www.ndi.org

M aJ or | ty Say Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? (g3)

M Agree M Disagree W DK HRA

neither the ruling
party, nor elected
opposition e R

of the country and Georgian

August 2022

pa I'tl eS aCt | n people December 2021

14 percent increase in peOp|e Elected opposition parties in August 2022 23 67 9
who believe that elected the parliament and the local

opposition parties do not act in B

the best interest of the the interests of the country December 2021 31 = e

and Georgian people

Georgian people.
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Ruling party has
the highest
confidence in the
ethnic minority
and rural
settlements

Elected opposition parties, too,
have the highest confidence in
minority settlements.

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

(g3 X Settlement)

B Agree H Disagree B DK HRA

Ruling party Georgian Dream is
acting in the best interests of
the country and Georgian
people

Elected opposition parties in
the parliament and the local
government act according to
the interests of the country and
Georgian people

National

Capital
Large urban
Small urban

Rural

Minority settlements

National

Capital
Large urban
Small urban

Rural

Minority settlements

34 59 7
26 69 4
31 63 6
31 67 i
41 51 9
46 41 12
23 67 9
18 74 7
25 67 7
26 69 4
21 69 10
42 38 20

w
w
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Majority of
opposition
supporters say
opposition
parties do not
act in their best
Interest

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
(g3 X Party closest to you)

B Agree M Disagree M DK ERA

GD supporters (27%) 78 17
Ruling party Georgian Dream is
acting in the best interests of
the country and Georgian
people

II

Opposition supporters (24%) 16 80

Did not name a party (50%) 20 71 9

0,
Elected opposition parties in Gl shzEraEE

the parliament and the local
government act according to
the interests of the country and
Georgian people

Opposition supporters (24%)

Did not name a party (50%) 18

34
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P ‘ L ra ty Which party is closest to you? (g6a, g6b)

W Show card M Self-administered

[ ]
Disclaimer: sample was split in two representative samples.

A A Sample 1: respondent was offered a show card with a long list of
political parties; response was marked by interviewer. Sample 2:
D O I I C a y respondent was handed a tablet with a shorter list of political
parties, and citizen would mark their answer on their own.
decided

Plurality do not know or do not say
which party is closest to them.

Declared support for individual
parties is so low that they cannot
be taken as a guide to the outcome

Of fUtU re e | eCt 1ons. No party Georgian UNM RA DK Strategy For Georgia Other
Dream Agmashenebeli parties

35
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M OSt C | t I Ze n S Which party is closest to you? (q6a)

B Georgian Dream B UNM M Other M No Party+DK+RA

‘emain
holitically .
undecided .

Most citizens do not know or do not

say which party is closest to them. 20

Declared support for individual

parties is so low that they cannot s 523|558 3|52/523|553|558|/5¢238/533|8/53¢8/553
be taken as a guide to the outcome i I R N A ! D o b
g 11 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 20 2021 2022

of future elections.

36
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If elections
were held

tom

ma

O
O

r

r

"OW,

Ly

would vote

If Parliamentary elections were held tomorrow, would you vote?
(97)

M Likely voters M Likely abstainers

25 23
36 35 34
49 a4
75 77
64 65 66
51 56
Sep | Feb Jun Aug | Apr Nov | Aug
2011 2012 2015 2016 2018 2019 2022
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Undecided an
ethnic minorr
settlements a
most likely to
skip elections

d
LY

e

If Parliamentary elections were held tomorrow, would you vote?
(q7 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party closest to you)

M Likely abstainers M Likely voters

National

Capital
Large urban
Small urban

Rural

Minority settlements

18-34
35-54
55+

Male

Female

Georgian Dream (27%)
Opposition supporters (24%)
Did not name a party (50%)

34 66
29 71
38 62
32 68
30 70
62 38
39 61
35 65
29 71
38 62
31 69
21 79
26 74
45 55

38



www.ndi.org

Majority say e Gl
none of the
Georgian parties

represent their
Interests

RA

39
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Do you believe that at least one political party in Georgia that

6 5 :)e rce r]t Of more or less represents your interests? (q21 X Settlement, Age,

Gender, Party closest to you)

yOL ng Clt /ens mNo MYes |
58y o party

represents their iy
nterests

Minority settlements

18-34
35-54
. 55+
30 percent of Georgian Dream
supporters and 37 percent of Male
opposition supporters say none of Female
the existing parties represent
their interests. Georgian Dream (27%)

Opposition supporters (24%)
Did not name a party (50%)
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AbSOl U te m aj 0 rlty Please, tell me, do the following push us apart/divide

or bring us together/unite us as a society: (q22)

Say pO iti C i a nS April 2019 @ August 2022
and RL SSia pus "] Politicians 5¢ ® 57

Russia 30 @ 383

Georgians apart  commmeas o

Current economic 3@ ® 30
system

Country's leaders 11 @ ® 79

Law'enforcement 18 @ ® 59
bodies

Civil society 13 @
Re“gion, educational organizations/NGOs

institutions, EU and NATO are European Union S @ 40
named as the biggest uniting Religion 50 @ ® 40
factors for the Georgian NATO 36 @ ® 39
society. Educational

institutions

® 55

41 @ @® 36
0 20 40 60 80 100 O 20 40 60 80 100

41



European and Euro-Atlantic
Integration
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Dramatic shift

n favor of a
Dro-western
course

Support for a pro-western
foreign policy is the highest
among young citizens and
opposition supporters.

March 2016 " June 2016 ® November 2016 B August 2022

47 22

31

14 16

In your opinion, Georgia's foreign policy should be: (g30)

2

11

=

Pro-Western, however Pro-Russian, however
we should maintain we should maintain
good relations with good relations with EU

Russia and NATO

Pro-Western

Pro-Russian

DK

43
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Majority remain
confident that
Georgia will

integra

closer ti

Russia

jon t

eS W

venefit more
from EU-NATO

narll

ith

Which of the following statements do you agree with? (q27)

Georgia will benefit more

Georgia will benefit more from abandoning European and

from European and

oF . Euro-Atlantic integration in Agree with neither
Et{rq-gtlagltjc mée&;g;g;n favor of better rglations &
joining EU an . h
with Russia
100
75
65
50
25
- M 12
0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ] ] ] ] | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Apr Aug Aug Aug Feb Mar Aug Apr Aug Aug Aug Feb Mar Aug Apr Aug Aug Aug Feb Mar Aug
'14 '14 s 19 22 22 22 '14 '14 '15 19 22 22 22 '14 14 '15 '19 '22 '22 '22
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- Do you approve or disapprove of Georgian government's stated
E J m e m be rS h I p goal to join the EU? (g23)

B Approve M Disapprove M DK

support drops
S Ightly, bUt 71 o PP Rl B 2 P ol R Y ) e s |1y

83 8 83
30 31 82 20

remains high ; A L Foel e

Support is the lowest among
ethnic minority groups.

2012 2013 2014 (15 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 | 2021

Feb Jun AugNovjMar Jun Sep Nov|Apr AuglAug{Mar Jun Nov|Apr Jun Dec|Mar Jun Dec|Apr Jul Nov|Jun Dec| Jul Dec|Feb MarAug

100

80

60

40

20
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Slight drop in
EU membership
support is
evident across
the board

Do you approve or disapprove of Georgian

government’s stated goal to join the EU? (g23)
O March '22 @ August '22

National 75 @ o
Capital 82 @ o
Urban 81 @
Rural 66 @ o
18-34 80 @ <O
35-54 75 @ o
55+ 70 @ ©
Male 75 @ o)
Female 74 @ o
GD supporter 73 @ o
Opposition supporters 83 @ ©

Did not name a party 72 @ o)
~25 50 75 100
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Jobs and
security are
the main
motivators
behind EU
support

If Approve, why do you approve it? Open question. (q24)
Of those 75% who approve joining the EU

It will improve Georgian . .
P g It will create more jobs

economy
80
O - ) 67
60 ~ ==
40 32
20 = /
0
It will provide greater It will strengthen democratic
%0 security for Georgia development
60
40\ O O 32
20 — e O - 20
G._f
0 I 1 1 1 I I 1
Apr Feb Mar Aug Apr Feb Mar Aug
'19 '22 '22 '22 '19 '22 '22 '22
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G e0 rg | ans s p ‘ It Which of the following statements do you agree with?

In the last 5 years ... (q25)
oNn how close ig e s mnawes
Georgia getting
to EU

) 30

Georgia has grown Georgia's relationship with  Georgia has distanced
closer to EU EU remains itself from EU
the same as before

DK
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Compared to 2019,
twice as many people

believe that the

government’s lack of
political will is the

main factor

preventing Georgia
from EU membership

In your opinion, what are the main factors preventing Georgia
from EU membership? Up to three answers (q26) Part 1

April 2019 M August 2022

Lack of palitical will of the government of Georgia

Territorial conflicts in Georgia

Russia

Lack of political will of the EU

Political instability in Georgia

Lack of democracy

Underdeveloped economy

Underdeveloped civil society

Public servants' low level of professionalism

11

I S

36

L JE

20

I 1/

10

B 15

10

B 14

15

[ _BE

14

B 10

11

I -

s
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Support for

NATO
mem

Dersh

"elha

INS SO

D

id

Do you approve or disapprove of Georgian government's stated
goal to join the NATO? (g28)

B Approve M Disapprove M DK

10 21 26| 17|13
16177115 21|23 15(17]14 16
2| |, | [*?[22[25 20 g |11 1 15]16
8|8 78 11 -
73173173 72|72 75 74 74 74|74 74

71 71

10
9 |71 69 |3 69 69

62162 65 64

61

Jun AugNovjMar Jun Sep Nov| AprAug|Apr NoviMar Jun Nov|Apr Jun Dec|Mar Jun Dec|Apr Jul NovjJun Dec| Jul Dec|Feb Mar Aug
2012 2013 2014 | 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 | 2021 2022
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TIEM

Plurality say
Russia and
occupied regions
Drevent Georgia
from NATO

Dership

What factors, if any, are preventing Georgia from joining NATO?

Up to three answers (q29)
April 2019 B August 2022

Russia prevents us

Occupied regions

Lack of Georgian Government efforts internally
Level of democracy

Internal NATO politics

Lack of Georgian Government efforts externally
Poor military capacity

Insufficient defense budget

Anti-NATO disinformation campaigns

Other

Nothing is preventing

DK

47
I 46

42
I 34

11
I 15

12
B 13

I 11

I 1 °
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EU candidacy status
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: : : On June 23th, 2022 The European Council recognized the
M aJ O r I ty I S European perspective of Georgia and expressed readiness to
grant the status of candidate country to Georgia once the certain
a W a re a bO u t conditions are met. Have you heard about this decision? (q35)
the European
* |
Council’s

decision

Majority of citizens in the ethnic
minority regions (72 percent) and
40 percent of citizens in small cities
were not aware about this event.

Yes No
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Majority of those who Which statement do you agree with the most? - Of those 62% who have heard
was aware abOUt the about the European Council decision on June 23, 2022 (q36)

European Council’s
decision believe that the
Georgian government
didn’t do enough to get
EU candidacy status

Highest number of people /

believing the government didn’t ] .
dO enough come from Tbl | |S| Georgian Government didn't Georgian Government did Agree with neither DK

. ’ do enough to get the EU  everything in their power to
yO un 86 r d em Ogra p h IC an d candidacy status for Georgia get EU candidacy status for

opposition supporters’ circle. Georgia
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While meeting the
EU candidacy
conditions is
important for most
citizens, they are
skeptical that
government will
fulfill them

How important or unimportantis it for you that Georgia meets
all the conditions set out by the European Council for receiving
EU candidate country status? (q37)

B Important M Not important m DK HERA

Do you think that the Georgian government will fulfill conditions laid out
by the European Council for EU candidate country status? (q38)

M Yes, it will ® No, it won't ®m DK
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I 1 In your opinion, should the government include the following in the process
W | d c p U b | IC towards fulfilling the European Council's conditions? (q39)
consensus on MYes MNo MDK MRA
i m pO r'['_a n Ce Of Opposition parties
opposition and 505/ NGOS
CSO inclusion, but
on |y a th | I’d In your opinion, will the government include the following parties in the

i process towards fulfilling the European Council's conditions? (q40)
bel I eve th e Opposition parties
government will > i 4
include them —



Russia
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Majority say
Russia Is a
threat

Ethnic minority groups less
likely to call Russia a threat.

In your opinion, how much of a military threat, if at all, is Russia
to its neighboring countries? A major threat, a minor threat or
not a threatat all? (g31)

emm\ajor threat esssMinor threat Is not a threat at al| es=DK
85
76
73
61
57
21 19
10 12
1 7 —
\
10 10
6 4 7
April 2017 March 2018 February 2022 March 2022 August 2022
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Majority believe
Georgia should
cut economic
ties with Russia
or leave as it is

Support for deepening economic
relations with Russia is the highest
among male citizens, ethnic
minority settlements, and
Georgian Dream supporters.

Thinking about Georgia's economic relations with Russia, in your

opinion: (q32)

February 2022 ™ March 2022 M August 2022

29

28

30

Georgia should deepen
economic relations with
Russia

Georgia should leave
economic relations with
Russia as it is

Georgia should limit
economic relations with
Russia

DK
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Russian Invasion into Ukraine

#SlavaUkraini
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Georgians are G s
confidentthat ™™

war Is Russia’s

fault

58
2 3 2 2 2
[ - i
Russia Vladimir USA Ukraine EU NATO Other DK

Putin
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Majority
the gove

and parliament
are doing enough

Delieve

‘nment

to support Ukraine

Younger citizens, Tbilisi residents
and opposition supporters are
more likely to say that Georgian
government and parliament
should be doing more to support

Ukraine.

Thinking of the Georgian Government's/Parliament's response
towards the war in Ukraine. Do you believe that the Government
of Georgia/The Parliament of Georgia: (q34-34b)

B The Parliament of Georgia B The Government of Georgia

Should be doing Is doing enough to Should be doing Shouldn't be doing DK
more to support support Ukraine less to support anything to

Ukraine Ukraine support Ukraine )



Future
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i+ i Considering the current situation, please tell me how likely or
C It IZENS expeCt In g unlikely it is that the following scenarios will unfold in Georgia

economic deC”ne, during the next year? (q41)
W Likely Less likely M Not likely W DK MRA
advancement of pro-

August 2022

Russian forces, R g ——
Russian military
agg reSS i O n ; a n d Advancement of pro-Russian August 2022 >
political forces in Georgia March 2022 57
worsened

relationship with EU

Russian military aggression August 2022 49

against Georgia
March 2022 52

Worsened relationship with ~ August 2022
EU

March 2022 32

=
. I



Demographic
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How often do you use the Internet? Do you use the Internet...

Dramatic s

W At least once a week Less often M Never
. f
22 20 19
31 [ 30 29 | 30 [N 28 | 28 M 30
internet Tty

76
70 | /1
65 | 64 W 64

56
51 . W52

Aug Nov [Mar Jun Nov | Apr Jun Dec | Mar Jun Dec| Apr Jul Nov | Jun Aug | Aug

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2022
66
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| nte rn et L Sage How often do you use the Internet? Do you use the Internet...

(q46 X Settlement, Age, Gender)
re m a i n S | Owe r B At least once a week Less often W Never m DK
. ational
in rural and &

minority

Large urban

settlements, small urbar
Rural
and older Minory setements

citizens

35-54

55+

Male

~ =~
||

Female
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O n |y 1 7 pe rC e n t Using this card, apart from special occasions such as weddings

and funerals, about how often do you attend religious services?
(q47)

of Georgian e e Lot v

citizens attend - - - EN EN S
religious

services at least

once a week

Apr Aug Oct Apr Jun Aug

2014 2017 2020 2022
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Majority
understands

Russian language.

Knowledge of
English is limited.

Using this card, please tell me which one of these levels best
describes your ability in the following: (q48)

W Advanced Intermediate Beginner M No basic knowledge m DK

Russian

English

Turkish

Georgian (asked only when interview was in Armenian or Azerbaijani)
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| d _[: Using this card, please tell me which one of these levels best
'< n OW e ge O describes your ability in Russian: (q48 1 X Settlement, Age,

Gender, Party closest to you)

Q u SS i a n i S B Advanced M Intermediate M Beginner M No basic knowledge M DK

c i National 19 42 23 15 |
A gﬂest N
| Capital
b' . . d | Largeurban |EEEEEE NS
TDIlisl an arge Small urban
Rural
cities and Minority setdements
)

1834

amongSt 55+ 3554 22 41 19 18
55+
Cltizens Vil
Female
Georgian Dream (27%)
Opposition supporters (24%)

Did not name a party (50%)

'_\
|
B
w
N
w
=
(o)}

~
o
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Using this card, please tell me which one of these levels best

K ﬂ OW | ed ge Of describes your ability in English: (q48 2 X Settlement, Age,

Gender, Party closest to you)

E n g i S h i S h i g h eSt B Advanced M Intermediate M Beginner M No basic knowledge M DK

in T:)iliSi and National [HEENE
Capital

| 1 -t 1 Large urban NN 44|
arge CI IeS) aS Small urban [l
Rural

We | | aS a m O n gst Minority settlements
.. 18-34 22 2

younger Cltlzens 3554 4
55+

Male IIENE

Female

Georgian Dream (27%) I

Opposition supporters (24%)

Did not name a party (50%) 56 2
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